ORDINANCE NO. 603

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THAT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PRODERTY IN CROOK COUNTY, OREGON BE ANNEXED TO THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON

WHEREAS, heretofore, on August 9, 1967, the City Council did adopt Ordinance No. 601, which Ordinance did set a date for an election on the proposed annexation of the following described real property; and which ordinance did set a date for a public hearing before the Council, at which time the registered voters of the City doubld appear and be heard on the question of such proposed annexation of the real property described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the existing boundary of the City of Princyille, Oregon, said point being 2,785.4 feet South and 2,639.5 feet East of the Northwest corner of Section 5, Township 15 South, Range 16, East of the Willamette Meridian, and on the East line of Lot 2, Block 18, Northwest Townsite Addition and 62,7 feet North of the Southeast corner of said Lot 2, thence South 142.7 feet to the South line of South Fifth Street, thence South 1,113,0 feet, more or less, to a point due East of the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 5, Second Fairview Subdivision, as the same is filed and on record in the office of the County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon, thence West 1,831.17 feet, more or less, to a point on the West line of the First Fairview Subdivision, as the same is platted and on file in the office of the County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon; thence North along the West line of said First Fairview Subdivision 1,114,08 feet, more or less, to a point on the South line of South Fifth Street; thence West 857.0 feet, more or less, to a point on the West line of South Main Street, thence North along the West line of South Main Street 142.7 fect, more or less, to a point on the existing City Boundary; thence East 2,670,7 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, excepting therefrom all territory proviously annexed to the City of Prineville.

The above described territory being all of First Fairview Subdivision and Second Fairview Subdivision and the area between the present City Limits and First and Second Fairview Subdivisions.

AND WHEREAS, the City Council did dispense with the submitting of the question of the alteration of the boundaries of the City and inclusion of the contiguous new territory to the registered voters of said City, and did hold a public hearing on September 12, 1967 and no registered voter of the City appeared to be heard on the proposed annexation:

AND WHEREAS, the City Council did cause due notice of the time and place of such hearing to be published once a week for two successive weeks prior to the date set for the hearing in the Central Oregonian, a newspaper efficience all circulation in the City of Prineville, and did cause notice of such hearing to be posted in four public places in the City of Prineville for a like period, all as more fully appears from the affidavit of the publisher of said newspaper, and the affidavit of the Recorder of the City of Prineville, both of which affidavits are on file in the office of the City Recorder of the City of Prineville,

AND WHEREAS, the City Council did cause due notice of the time and place of said election, the date being September 28, 1967 from the hours of 2:00 FM to 8:00 FM, the place being the City Council Chambers of the City Hall, to be published once a week for four successive weeks prior to the date set for the election in the Central Oregonian, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Prineville, and did cause notice of said election to be posted in four public places in the territory proposed to be annexed for a like period, all as more fully appears from the affidavit of the publisher of said newspaper, and the affidavit of the Recorder of the City of Prineville, both of which affidavits are on file in the office of the City Recorder of the City of Prineville,

Ordinance No. 603 Page II

AND WHEREAS, said election was duly held on September 28, 1967, with results as follows:

Total votes cast	<u>112</u>
Total votes "yes" in favor of annexation	83
Total votes "no" against annexation	29
Majority in favor of annexation	54

NOW THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That the said real property as above described be and it is hereby declared to be annexed to the City of Prineville, and its boundaries are hereby altered to include the same within the City of Prineville.

Adopted by the City Council this 11th day of October, 1967.

Approved by the Mayor this 15th day of October 1967.

Frances Juris, City Recorder

P